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Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2010 2011 2012 Aug 31, 2011 Aug 31, 2012 2010 2011 2012 Aug 31, 2011 Aug 31, 2012
Taubman Arch & Urban 841 748 796 60 31 964,072$             482,269$             1,259,779$          46,872$               31,225$                 
Art and Design 560 561 565 27 38 1,228,455 1,059,685 642,764 155,187 114,055                 
Ross School of Business 8,195 7,838 8,077 688 654 20,887,026 16,565,171 17,308,758 1,013,168 1,066,410              
Dentistry 2,072 2,124 1,882 267 158 1,787,400 2,055,441 2,047,740 95,479 167,779                 
Education 3,158 2,998 2,860 367 157 2,507,762 2,922,338 5,330,851 337,138 135,848                 
Engineering 7,763 7,696 7,751 770 464 27,917,083 34,407,545 24,338,632 1,045,757 1,865,282              
School of Information 975 1,093 1,087 99 38 935,574 745,791 531,158 38,993 23,420                   
Kinesiology 1,002 1,145 920 180 49 533,665 488,425 479,454 148,034 4,089                     
Law School 6,099 5,767 5,772 303 336 13,965,160 19,856,492 33,375,415 1,748,406 4,291,154              
LSA 16,795 17,802 15,813 1,405 811 25,243,117 29,173,146 24,420,095 3,201,407 2,296,732              
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,191 3,755 3,757 292 407 2,487,996 4,418,528 8,704,071 997,124 248,425                 
Natural Resources & Env. 898 845 945 122 36 2,835,710 2,094,446 2,481,971 298,067 399,383                 
Nursing 1,772 1,892 1,709 233 88 1,055,190 1,456,509 1,614,953 153,477 31,418                   
Pharmacy 1,201 1,151 1,126 144 76 2,793,689 2,008,865 1,565,277 102,912               309,426                 
Public Health 2,006 1,950 1,902 168 105 5,659,864 7,507,309 10,831,994 436,017               350,735                 
Ford School Public Policy 647 558 502 37 17 1,879,359 2,257,124 1,509,668 405,671               12,614                   
Rackham Graduate School 3,870 3,604 3,537 300 204 4,211,844 2,559,821 2,921,130 127,736 465,739                 
Social Work 1,255 1,216 1,177 144 56 567,559 750,381 1,520,451 1,376,236            451,350                 

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 0 0 1,268 0 81 0 0 4,285,975 0 1,601,718              
   Medical School 19,400 22,028 21,380 3,343 3,103 63,260,326 61,903,614 55,347,667 8,235,501 7,254,687              
   Hospital 7,776 8,928 8,938 940 697 9,705,145 10,341,883 8,673,963 1,097,064 350,391                 

Dearborn Campus 3,666 3,358 3,189 237 264 2,431,485 2,110,027 3,299,731 243,811 325,340                 
Flint Campus 1,976 2,158 1,971 332 119 1,596,571 1,100,229 1,550,486 40,120 55,992                   
WFUM-TV 161 4    15,637 2,347        

Alumni Association 1,290 1,203 1,309 72 52 1,126,744            399,431               555,492               31,015 24,346                   
Athletics 18,806 20,295 24,456 506 665 24,210,629 31,319,482 33,041,480 3,920,052 3,353,953              
Museum of Art 1,104 1,031 947 96 89 2,306,331 2,250,530 4,522,297 16,866 16,026                   
Univ Library 551 602 508 16 148 693,621 2,220,907 867,719 2,502 20,237                   
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Univ Musical Society 1,819 2,621 2,484 346 339 2,512,171 2,098,587 2,919,213 185,829 330,461                 

Office of the President 669 795 1,069 78 81 2,480,947 1,209,526 1,507,520 117,837 134,009
    WUOM/WVGR 37,351 56,792 81,678 4,923                  6,610 4,390,159 4,687,885 5,175,195 260,866               305,958                 
VP Academic & Provost 186 208 353 52                       83 3,513,638 3,277,790 3,652,516 121,636               955,432                 
    CCEW 392 392 395 39                       53 357,545 695,116 241,779 25,227                 225,867                 
    Clements Library 705 684 551 25                       23 640,771 573,310 674,639 53,808                 58,100                   
    Office of Financial Aid 1,542 2,323 2,082 624                     240 7,134,916 6,058,846 3,227,996 540,604               333,331                 
    Bentley Historical Library 213 208 216 6                         11 337,977 64,263 407,325 792                      10,786                   
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,947 2,016 2,227 204                     252 359,059 398,776 1,307,963 23,801                 23,213                   
VP Development 123 94 95 9                         30 476,272 1,757,943 2,834,270 2,345                   1,528                     
VP Finance 553 384 479 48                       82 848,340 1,948,356 65,176 3,220                   1,300                     
    Pending/Unallocated 0 1 0 0 0 0 104,792 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
VP Research 99 62 74 3 6 1,135,536 1,761,731 2,441,019 162,500 116,738                 
    Inst of Social Research 201 277 378 23                       44 5,761,288 5,116,593 9,022,567 1,560,235            168,141                 
VP Student Affairs 2,562 2,825 3,398 514                     166 1,328,832 928,339 1,681,808 207,137               110,154                 

Other 34 45 42  0 2,346 2,870 4,004 0 -                         
TOTAL  166,426 192,077 219,665 18,042 16,963 254,086,812$      273,142,457$      288,191,961$      28,580,451$        28,042,790$          

TOTAL DONORS  111,124 116,469 122,071 15,184                14,439 -4.4% 7.5% 5.5% -20.0% -1.9%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2010 2011 2012 Aug 31, 2011 Aug 31, 2012

Individuals
   Living Individuals 153,979,337$   162,168,322$   196,790,970$   16,667,535$      14,818,372$        
   Realized Bequests 32,169,208 26,212,856 16,272,907 2,083,988 1,559,811           

Total Individuals 186,148,545 188,381,178 213,063,877 18,751,523 16,378,183         

Corporations 16,803,074 18,681,974 16,766,237 3,765,050 3,978,880           
Foundations 34,000,126 46,217,770 46,575,439 3,424,998 5,891,347           
Associations 17,135,067 19,861,535 11,786,408 2,638,880 1,794,380           

TOTAL DOLLARS 254,086,812$   273,142,457$   288,191,961$   28,580,451$      28,042,790$        

Individuals
   Living Individuals 159,459 185,040 212,551 17,147 16,192
   Realized  Bequests 379 354 551 53 36

Total Individuals 159,838 185,394 213,102 17,200 16,228

Corporations 4,348 4,276 4,503 598 487
Foundations 595 597 590 48 74
Associations/Others 1,645 1,810 1,470 196 174

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 166,426 192,077 219,665 18,042 16,963

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
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FYTD
DISTRIBUTION 2012 Aug 31, 2012

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 6,292,372$          23,248$             
Endowment Restricted - Athletics -   -                         
Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 10,770,976 1,111,644
Endowment Restricted - Library 89,687 -                         
Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant - -                         
Endowment Restricted - Other 1,515,188 126,148
Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 2,246,767 178,828
Endowment Restricted - Research 11,151,733 2,219,749
Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 28,295,388 2,025,658
Endowment Unrestricted 189,137 -                         
Loan Funds 18,100 -                         
Property, Building, Equipment 55,812,642 6,103,079

Total Capital Purpose Funds $116,381,990 11,788,354$      

Academic Divisions 19,096,445         1,600,409          
Athletics 35,000                 51,000               
Faculty and Staff 26,695,309 2,114,112
Library 299,975 5,100                 
Op and Maint of Plant 4,724,724 55,361
Other Restricted 3,417,945 1,260,978
Public Service and Extension 39,288,936 1,826,925
Research 61,488,052 7,476,893
Student Financial Aid 16,540,245 1,863,658
Unrestricted 223,340 -                         

Total Current Operations Funds $171,809,971 16,254,436$      

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 288,191,961$      28,042,790$      

*Note: Report reflects changes due to distribution of categories as defined by current CASE guidelines.
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Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 7,704 0.2% 18 2,152 120 1 50 50 5 1,273 255 24 3,475 145
Art and Design 6,687 0.2% 14 6,555 468 6 54,250 9,042 9 2,800 311 29 63,605 2,193
Ross School of Business 40,426 0.9% 376 281,414 748 22 17,357 789 65 13,749 212 463 312,520 675
Dentistry 8,915 0.6% 51 38,792 761 12 28,555 2,380 33 5,204 158 96 72,551 756
Education 42,105 0.3% 112 58,033 518 10 53,412 5,341 12 601 50 134 112,046 836
Engineering 66,193 0.4% 261 421,776 1,616 18 16,463 915 46 64,151 1,395 325 502,390 1,546
School of Information 7,432 0.4% 29 3,045 105 2 200 100 3 20,125 6,708 34 23,370 687
Kinesiology 5,525 0.4% 22 1,640 75 6 465 78 10 909 91 38 3,014 79
Law School 20,516 0.9% 189 2,403,444 12,717 23 2,802 122 49 459,970 9,387 261 2,866,216 10,982
LSA 185,432 0.2% 386 576,032 1,492 32 14,812 463 161 70,729 439 579 661,573 1,143
School of Music, Theater & Dance 11,441 0.7% 81 16,628 205 152 141,395 930 84 73,108 870 317 231,131 729
Natural Resources & Env. 7,453 0.2% 18 2,270 126 3 210 70 4 703 176 25 3,183 127
Nursing 11,714 0.5% 60 18,885 315 7 600 86 6 1,877 313 73 21,362 293
Pharmacy 3,593 0.7% 25 18,551 742 2 700 350 21 25,525 1,215 48 44,776 933
Public Health 12,842 0.4% 46 11,165 243 8 13,218 1,652 17 14,271 839 71 38,654 544
Ford School Public Policy 2,406 0.3% 8 1,197 150 0 0 0 3 166 55 11 1,363 124
Rackham Graduate School 105,644 0.1% 140 48,439 346 14 1,190 85 18 2,706 150 172 52,335 304
Social Work 13,269 0.3% 42 16,900 402 1 100 100 2 50 25 45 17,050 379

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 21 69,993 3,333 46 71,345 1,551 67 141,338 2,110
   Medical School 19,791 0.8% 164 453,954 2,768 334 253,326 758 1,904 649,635 341 2,402 1,356,915 565
   Hospital 135 17,664 131 388 69,803 180 523 87,467 167

Dearborn Campus 42,927 0.1% 56 104,677 1,869 28 14,176 506 79 12,841 163 163 131,694 808
Flint Campus 31,969 0.1% 45 33,080 735 7 1,496 214 30 15,911 530 82 50,487 616

Alumni Association 35 13,538 387 4 6,950 1,738 39 20,488 525
Athletics 301 698,885 2,322 209 303,419 1,452 510 1,002,304 1,965
Museum of Art 35 3,778 108 43 9,209 214 78 12,987 167
Univ Library 127 18,830 148 13 1,221 94 140 20,051 143
Univ Musical Society 136 74,543 548 127 86,843 684 263 161,386 614

Office of the President 25 6,598 264 20 104,988 5,249 45 111,586 2,480
    WUOM/WVGR 1,075 34,328 32 4,860 132,577 27 5,935 166,905 28
VP Academic & Provost 8 12,958 1,620 56 6,474 116 64 19,432 304
    CCEW 14 211,232 15,088 21 4,485 214 35 215,717 6,163
    Clements Library 7 745 106 8 680 85 15 1,425 95
    Office of Financial Aid 168 188,796 1,124 33 3,863 117 201 192,659 959
    Bentley Historical Library 5 10,725 2,145 3 61 20 8 10,786 1,348
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 82 6,700 82 152 10,635 70 234 17,335 74
VP Development 26 1,018 39 3 310 103 29 1,328 46
VP Finance 9 473 53 35 827 24 44 1,300 30
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI
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Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI
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VP Research 2 200 100 0 0 0 2 200 100
    Inst of Social Research 9 6,665 741 8 2,212 277 17 8,877 522
VP Student Affairs 83 20,016 241 57 12,886 226 140 32,902 235

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL  2,143 4,518,629$     2,109$   2,991 2,012,462$     673$       8,647 2,265,092$      262$            13,781 8,796,183$       638$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 27              2           2       31            3,475 750 27,000 31,225
Art and Design 37             1           38            114,005              50                       114,055              
Ross School of Business 571           1          81         1       654          1,009,424           4,306                 51,180              1,500                1,066,410           
Dentistry 137           1          14         1       5          158          119,441              9,706                 24,032              5,000                9,600                167,779              
Education 153           1           1       2          157          112,046              25                     1,000                22,777              135,848              
Engineering 373           4          86         1       464          726,084              55,000               584,198            500,000            1,865,282           
School of Information 37             1           38            23,370                50                      23,420                
Kinesiology 49             49            4,089                  4,089                  
Law School 319           3          11         1       2          336          4,020,788           334                    268,250            1,670                112                   4,291,154           
LSA 736           4          54         2       15        811          986,086              209,225             28,801              899,894            172,726            2,296,732           
School of Music, Theater & Dance 391           2          13         1       407          235,445              1,030                 1,450                10,500              248,425              
Natural Resources & Env. 34             1           1       36            129,333              50                     270,000            399,383              
Nursing 87             1          88            21,712                9,706                 31,418                
Pharmacy 64             1          11          76            66,876                231,000             11,550              309,426              
Public Health 92             2          6           3       2          105          43,918                74,706               3,950                223,161            5,000                350,735              
Ford School Public Policy 13             4           17            11,489                1,125                12,614                
Rackham Graduate School 193           3          8           204          58,385                406,077             1,277                465,739              
Social Work 53             1           2       56            22,950                400                   428,000            451,350              

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 80             1           81            1,596,718           5,000                1,601,718           
   Medical School 2,948        8          44         29     74        3,103       2,598,025           511,616             53,588              2,753,723         1,337,735         7,254,687           

   Hospital 646           17         3       31        697          229,224              48,534              28,000              44,633              350,391              

Dearborn Campus 250           8           1       5          264          136,538              161,900            17,500              9,402                325,340              
Flint Campus 112           3           1       3          119          50,487                1,800                300                   3,405                55,992                

      

Alumni Association 49             1           2       52            22,171                25                     2,150                24,346                
Athletics 627           34         2       2          665          1,294,231           2,037,437         10,200              12,085              3,353,953           
Museum of Art 86             2           1       89            14,776                 1,100                150                   16,026                
Univ Library 148           148          20,237                20,237                
Univ Musical Society 328           9           1       1          339          187,886              26,775              110,000            5,800                330,461              

Office of the President 65             3          11         1       1          81            116,013              13,679               816                   1,500                2,000                134,009              

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of August 31, 2012
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of August 31, 2012
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

    WUOM/WVGR 6,555        2          40         2       11        6,610       221,136              105                    62,689              4,800                17,228              305,958              
VP Academic & Provost 72             3           7       1          83            19,432                540,000            381,000            15,000              955,432              
    CCEW 53             53            225,867              225,867              
    Clements Library 19             2           1       1          23            51,425                175                   5,000                1,500                58,100                
    Office of Financial Aid 221           1          4           14        240          241,675              33,322               776                   57,558              333,331              
    Bentley Historical Library 11             11            10,786                10,786                
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 248            2            2          252          19,035                 1,028                3,150                23,213                
VP Development 29             1       30            1,328                  200                   1,528                  
VP Finance 82             82            1,300                  1,300                  
    Pending/Unallocated     
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research 2               2           1       1          6              200                     18,735              35,303              62,500              116,738              
    Inst of Social Research 36              3           4       1          44            14,927                 25,000              116,046            12,168              168,141              
VP Student Affairs 159           6           1       166          36,039                16,365              57,750              110,154              

Other
TOTAL  16,192      36        487       74     174      16,963     14,818,372$       1,559,811$        3,978,880$       5,891,347$       1,794,380$       28,042,790$       
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR AUGUST 2012 

Andrew Abel, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics $14,900 

Robert B. Aikens, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Aikens International Travel Initiative in the School of Art and 
Design 50,000 

Charles R. Aldrich Revocable Trust 
For the Charles R. Aldrich Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 25,000 

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers, Inc., Bethesda, Maryland 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 62,500 

ALS Association West Michigan Chapter, Grand Rapids 
For support in the Medical School 13,100 

Rajesh J. Alva, New York, New York 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 10,000 

American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute, the Medical 
School, Institute for Social Research and the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 246,759 
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American Heart Association Midwest, Southfield 
For research in the Medical School 11,699 

American Institute of Steel Construction, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the College of Engineering 30,000 

American Youth Hostels, Inc., Rochester 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 26,000 

David G. Anderson, Ann Arbor 
For the Joan M. and David G. Anderson Scholarship Fund in the Medical 
School; and for student support at the University of Michigan 60,000 

Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School and the University Hospitals 32,000 

Anonymous Donor 
5,087 shares of Berkshire Hathaway, Inc., common stock; for research in 
the Medical School 434,862 

APSA, Deerfield, Illinois 
For support in the Medical School 10,000 

ArvinMeritor, Inc. Trust 
For support at the University of Michigan 12,500 
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ASPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 28,481 

John M. Barnes, Jr., Spofford, New Hampshire 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 60,355 

Margaret E. Barr Bigelow, British Columbia, Canada 
For the Howard E. Bigelow and Margaret E. Barr Research Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts; and for support in the Horace 
H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 396,565 

Bayer Family Foundation, Bedford Park, Illinois 
For support in the Department of Athletics 40,000 

Lawrence D. Bell, Riverside, Illinois 
For the Merton J. and Gladys C. Bell Marching Band Scholarship Fund in 
the School of Music, Theatre and Dance 12,000 

Harry B. Benford, Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Engineering; and for the University Musical 
Society 26,500 

Berman Private Foundation, Southfield 
For the Melvyn Rubenfire Professorship for Preventive Cardiology in the 
Medical School 20,000 
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Peter and Julie Borish Family Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Peter and Julie Borish Fellowship in the Gerald R. Ford School of 
Public Policy; and for the Peter and Julie Borish Fellowship Awards Fund 
in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

John A. Bott, Rochester 
For research in the Medical School 172,500 

Elizabeth Broomfield Foundation Trust 
For the Elizabeth Broomfield International Student Support Fund in the 
College of Pharmacy 231,000 

Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School 125,000 

Carollo Engineers, Inc., Eden Prairie, Minnesota 
For research in the College of Engineering 16,344 

Richard G. Chisholm, Los Angeles, California 
For the Chisholm Family Global Travel Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Barbara B. Colegrove, Dallas, Texas 
For the Forrest (Don) Colegrove Graduate Fellowship in Physics Fund in 
the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Commonwealth Fund, New York, New York 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 18,000 
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Community Foundation for Muskegon County, Muskegon 
For the University Musical Society 110,000 

Community Foundation of Greater Flint, Flint 
For support at the University of Michigan 21,000 

Bruce L. Cook, Owosso 
For the Bruce L. and Jacqueline Cook Scholarship Fund 55,879 

Cook Family Foundation, Owosso 
For the Donald Cook Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Rebecca E. Crown, Winnetka, Illinois 
290 shares of Laboratory Corporation common stock and a cash gift; for 
the Glenn M. Knudsvig Memorial Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts, in memory of Dr. Glenn M. Knudsvig 25,000 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research and other support in the Medical School 17,923 

Dekers Blue Line Club, Ann Arbor 
For ice hockey support in the Department of Athletics 12,055 

Delta Dental, Okemos 
For the Center for Research on Learning and Teaching 15,000 
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Martin DeMatteo, Milton, Massachusetts 
For research in the Medical School 10,600 

Denso, Southfield 
For support in the Institute for Social Research and at the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn 60,000 

Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 27,500 

Richard M. DeVos, Jr., Grand Rapids 
For support in the Department of Athletics 36,900 

Dow Chemical Company, Midland 
For research at the University of Michigan 500,000 

Raymond H. Dresser, Jr., Sturgis 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 20,000 

Michael S. Drucker, Atlanta, Georgia 
For the Joel Portnoy MBB Manager Scholarship Fund in the Department 
of Athletics 10,000 

DTE Energy Foundation, Detroit 
For support in the College of Engineering 206,667 
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Elizabeth M. Dusseau, Boise, Idaho 
19,830 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Elizabeth M. 
Dusseau Scholarship Fund and the Margaret Dusseau Brevoort 
Scholarship Fund in the Center for the Education of Women 201,036 

Dystonia Medical Research Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Medical School 12,500 

David W. Garrett Trust 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

Educational Advancement Foundation, Austin, Texas 
For research in the School of Education 22,752 

Kenneth A. Eisenberg, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Frances and Kenneth Eisenberg Partners in Musculoskeletal 
Research Fund in the Medical School; and for the Emerging Scholars 
Program in the A. Alfred Taubman Medical Research Institute 100,000 

Edward W. Elliott, Jr., Jupiter, Florida 
For the Betty F. Elliott Excellence Fund at the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 100,000 

Ellison Medical Foundation, Redwood City, California 
For research in the Medical School 200,000 

Dolores M. Finger, White Lake 
For the Dolores M. and John E. Finger, M.D. Forensic Lectureship Fund 
in the Medical School, in memory of John E. Finger 10,000 
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Flom Family Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 53,750 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For research in the College of Engineering; and for support at the 
University of Michigan-Dearborn 115,000 

Foundation Fighting Blindness, Owings Mills, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 267,461 

John E. Freitas, Ann Arbor 
94 shares of Vanguard 500 Index Fund Signal shares; for the William H. 
Beierwaltes Endowment of Nuclear Medicine in Radiology in the Medical 
School 10,090 

Fridolin Charitable Trust, New York, New York 
For support in the School of Art and Design 50,000 

Futurewei Technologies, Inc., Santa Clara, California 
For research in the College of Engineering 40,000 

Benn Gilmore, Plymouth 
For support in the Department of Athletics, and for the Charles J. Krause, 
M.D. Endowment Fund in the Medical School 16,250 

Robert T. Goldman Trust 
For the Dr. Robert T. and Elaine Goldman Scholarship Fund in the 
Medical School 10,000 
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Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
For support in the College of Engineering and the Stephen M. Ross School 
of Business 15,750 

Howard J. Gourwitz, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Rebecca Anne Gourwitz Drum Major Scholarship Fund, the Kevin 
L. Sedatole Marching Band Scholarship Fund, the John Wilkins Marching 
Band Scholarship Fund and for the 1998 Centennial MMB Scholarship 
Fund in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance 16,500 

Guardian Industries Corporation, Auburn Hills 
For research in the College of Engineering 68,250 

Beverly L. Hamilton, Avon, Connecticut 
For the Beverly Lannquist Hamilton Global Experience Endowment Fund 
in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts; and for the Kelsey 
Museum of Archaeology 52,000 

Joseph and Sally Handleman Charitable Foundation Trust, Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin; for the Joseph Handleman Endowed Professorship Fund, the 
Joseph Handleman Endowed Lecture Series Fund and other support in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 600,000 

James H. Harris, Glencoe, Illinois 
220 Starbucks Corporation common stock; for the Eugene Applebaum 
Dare to Dream Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,590 

John A. Hartford Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For support in the Medical School 10,785 
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Eugene L. Hartwig, Bloomfield Hills 
750 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Classroom 
Renovation Fund in the School of Education 52,530 

Heart of a Child Foundation, Rancho Palos Verdes, California 
For the Samara Mendu Fellowship Fund in the Medical School 50,000 

Ralph C. Heid, Jr., Plymouth 
650 shares of Comerica, Inc., common stock; for the Heid Family Fund 
and other support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts; and 
for the Ralph Heid Collections Travel Fund in the University Library 20,066 

George S. Helms, Redford 
For research in the Medical School 50,000 

Leona M. and Harry B. Helmsley Charitable Trust, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 15,125 

Lauraine A. Hoensheid, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 
2,800 shares of General Electric Company common stock; for the 
Hoensheid Stroke Intervention Program for Women in the Medical School 58,786 

Daniel D. Horning, Grand Haven 
For support in the Department of Athletics 19,200 

William F. Hunting, Jr., Andover, New Hampshire 
508 shares of Lincoln National Corporation common stock; for support in 
the Law School 10,157 
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Imra America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Engineering 15,000 

Integrated Sensing Systems/ISSY, Ypsilanti 
For research in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Louis P. James, Livonia 
For the Dr. Louis P. James Scholarship Fund in the School of Education 39,000 

Japan Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 149,894 

Christopher M. Jeffries, New York, New York 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 2,000,000 

Albert J. Jehle, San Francisco, California 
For men’s lacrosse support in the Department of Athletics 33,000 

Diane D. Jensen, Fort Myers, Florida 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 10,000 

Stanton W. Jones, Oakland, California 
For the Albert D. Jones and Clara Stanton Jones Scholarship Fund in the 
School of Information 20,000 
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D. Dan and Betty Kahn Family Foundation, Warren 
For the D. Dan and Betty Kahn Cardiovascular Medical Engineering 
Research Fund in the Medical School 1,430,000 

W. K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
For support in the Medical School; and for Employee Matching Gifts 1,000,150 

Kingsland Capital Management, LLC, New York, New York 
In support of the Tom Liu Memorial Golf Tournament 21,439 

Marcia S. and Michael H. Klein Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Michael and Marcia Klein Professorship Fund in the Medical 
School 156,000 

Andrew J. Lansing, Chicago, Illinois 
126 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Andy and Ellyn 
Lansing Leader-Scholar Award Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 10,958 

Herbert H. Lee Endowment Trust 
For the Herbert H. Lee Scholarship Fund 33,322 

Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
For research in the Medical School 16,097 

Lewis Family Charitable Trust, Bloomfield Hills 
For the L. and K. Lipschutz and J. and R. Winkelman Football Scholarship 
Fund in the Department of Athletics 50,000 
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Lexus Pursuit of Potential, Princeton, New Jersey 
For the Griese/Hutchinson Celebrity Golf Event 10,000 

March of Dimes Birth Defects Foundation, White Plains, New York 
For research in the Medical School 171,276 

Oliver Dewey Marcks Foundation, Detroit 
For the Indoor Training Facility Fund in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Masco Corporation Foundation, Taylor 
For the University Musical Society 20,000 

Jeffrey M. Masters, Highland 
For support in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Bob Maxey Lincoln-Mercury Sales, Inc., Detroit 
For support at the University of Michigan 27,956 

Richard J. Metzler, Winnetka, Illinois 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 30,000 

Andrew J. Mignery, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics; and for the Coach Carr 
Mountaintop Experience Fund 11,400 

Ken Miller and Eliz Sweezy, New York, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 
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Mosaic Foundation of R. & P. Heydon, Ann Arbor 
For the Clements Library and the University Musical Society 62,500 

Ramachandran Narayan, Bangalore, India 
For the C. K. Prahalad Initiative Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 50,000 

National Multiple Sclerosis Society, Michigan Chapter, Detroit 
For research in the Medical School 79,011 

NephCure Foundation, Berwyn, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 200,000 

Nissan Technical Center, Farmington Hills 
For research in the College of Engineering 25,000 

Timothy T. Nostrant, Columbia, South Carolina 
For the Timothy Nostrant, M.D. Professorship in Gastroenterology in the 
Medical School 10,000 

Gerald T. Novak, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 10,000 

NuStep, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering and the 
Medical School 40,000 



page 2.14 

Kevin O’Connor, Santa Barbara, California 
2,791 shares of LinkedIn Corporation common stock; for the Computer 
Science and Engineering Building Fund in the College of Engineering 301,979 

Mary L. Petrovich, West Bloomfield 
3,030 shares of General Dynamics Corporation common stock; for the 
Basketball Facility Fund in the Department of Athletics 199,950 

Pew Charitable Trusts, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute 180,000 

Philosopher’s Information Center, Bowling Green, Ohio 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Polk Brothers Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Edie N. Goldenberg Endowed Directorship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 14,000 

Lawrence Portnoy, Meadow Vista, California 
For the Joel Portnoy MBB Manager Scholarship Fund in the Department 
of Athletics 10,000 

Power Foundation, Kalamazoo 
For support in the Center for the Education of Women; and for WUOM 10,500 

Presser Foundation, Haverford, Pennsylvania 
For the Presser Scholarship Fund in the School of Music, Theatre and 
Dance 10,500 
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Procter & Gamble Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and the College of 
Engineering 52,000 

Jean H. Proffitt, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
For the Roy F. and Jean Humphrey Proffitt Research Professorship in the 
Law School 400,000 

Muriel M. Pulver, McMinnville, Oregon 
For scholarships in the Medical School 314,593 

Radiological Society of North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 18,000 

David S. Raskas, Saint Louis, Missouri 
For the Raskas Family Resident Education Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Research Corporation for Science Advancement, Tucson, Arizona 
For research at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 17,500 

Research to Prevent Blindness Endowment Fund, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 162,500 

Stuart M. Robbins, Delray Beach, Florida 
For men’s basketball support in the Department of Athletics 15,000 
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Paul C. Robertson, Jr., Birmingham 
For the Paul and Jan Robertson Endowed Scholarship Fund in the College 
of Engineering 10,000 

Stephen M. Ross, New York, New York 
For the Academic Center in the Department of Athletics 144,679 

S. I. Company, LLC, Ann Arbor 
For the Dick Sarns Innovation Fellowship Fund in the Medical School 30,000 

Russell Sage Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 24,068 

Schmid Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Frederick E. Schmid Family Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Pharmacy 20,000 

Alan M. Schrager, Sloatsburg, New York 
For the Joel Portnoy MBB Manager Scholarship Fund in the Department 
of Athletics 10,000 

Robert B. Schumer, New York, New York 
For the Honors Summer Fellows Program in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 25,000 

Scleroderma Research Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For research in the Medical School 37,500 
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Anna Marie and Robert F. Shapiro Family Foundation, Inc., New York, New 
York; for support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Eva and Raymond Shapiro Charitable Gift Account, San Francisco, 
California; for the Evan Shapiro Fund to Combat Pediatric Cancer in the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center 15,000 

Donald R. Shepherd, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
For the Donald R. Shepherd MMB Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Music, Theatre and Dance 50,000 

Frances U. Simonds, Ann Arbor 
For the Scott K. Simonds Scholarship Fund in the School of Public Health 10,000 

Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering and the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 186,379 

Skillman Foundation, Detroit 
For support in the School of Social Work and at the University of 
Michigan 482,750 

St. Baldrick’s Foundation, Monrovia, California 
For research in the Medical School 115,000 

Stanley Electric Company, LTD, Yokahama-shi, Japan 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 
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Lee B. Steinberg, Birmingham 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center and the Medical School 20,000 

Frederick Stockwell, Farmington Hills 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

Team Joseph, Commerce Township 
For the Team Joseph Duchenne Research Fund in the Medical School 20,000 

John Templeton Foundation, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 64,135 

Texas Instruments, Inc., Dallas, Texas 
For support in the College of Engineering 15,000 

Thoracic Surgical Educational & Research Trust, West Chester, 
Pennsylvania; for research in the Medical School 10,000 

Bruce G. Tuchman, New York, New York 
340 shares of Microsoft Corporation common stock; for support in the 
Law School 10,101 

Visteon, Livonia 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 10,000 

Michael A. Volkema, Spring Lake 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,300 
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Wege Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For the Jonathan W. Bulkley Collegiate Professorship and Peter M. Wege 
and Jonathan W. Bulkley Fellowship Fund in the School of Natural 
Resources and Environment 125,000 

Weisfeld Family Foundation, Scarsdale, New York 
For the Golf Practice Facility Fund in the Department of Athletics 75,000 

Gail R. Wilensky, Washington, D. C. 
3,219 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Gail Roggin 
Wilensky Fellowship Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 198,507 

Marilyn K. Witham, North Muskegon 
1,120 shares of Columbia Seligman Communication & Information Fund, 
Inc., common stock; for support in the Medical School 50,602 

Ruth Youngsblood, Hillsborough, California 
For student support in the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 207,794 

Zatkoff Family Foundation, Farmington Hills 
For the Roger and Elaine Zatkoff Scholarship Fund and for the Gary and 
Ann Moeller Scholarship Fund 20,000 

Zell Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Zell Entrepreneurship and Law Program Fund in the Law School 1,000,000 

Zukey Lake Tavern, Pinckney 
For the University Hospitals 30,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Alden Dow Home & Studio, Midland 
Janet R. Aronoff, Bloomfield Hills 
Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
Bernard J. Aude Jr., Harrison Township 
Baer Family Fund of Gulf Coast Community Foundation, Venice,  
Florida 
Leslie Z. Benet, Belvedere, California 
Ronald S. Betman, Northbrook, Illinois 
Robert Bosch LLC, Farmington Hills 
David A. Brandon Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Gilda P. Cabral, Henderson, Nevada 
Cancer Research Institute, Inc., New York, New York 
Valerie P. Castle, Dexter 
Henry L. Caulkins, Jr., Cheboygan 
Comerica Bank - Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
John O. Cook, Roseland, New Jersey 
James M. Cory, Los Angeles, California 
Judith M. Cram, Brentwood, Tennessee 
Crohn's & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
CSquared Innovations, LLC, Farmington Hills 
Dennis A. Dahlmann, Ann Arbor 
The Gladys Krieble Delmas Foundation, New York, New York 
Deloitte Services LP, Hermitage, Tennessee 
Dow Chemical Company, Midland 
Ernst & Young U.S. LLP, Dallas, Texas 
Faith's Angels, Inc., Sparta 
Fighting Against Sarcoma Together, Ypsilanti 
Joan and Allan Fisch Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund,  
Cincinnati, Ohio 
Foundation for Child Development, New York, New York 
Freedom Business Solutions, Inc., Ypsilanti 
Walter B. Freihofer Trust, Grand Rapids 
G.E. Capital, Stamford, Connecticut 
Kristin K. Gandy, Midland 
Thomas W. Gorman, Brighton 
David H. Grossman, Franklin 
Robert S. Grossman, Ardmore, Pennsylvania 
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David H Grossman Revocable Living Trust, Scottsdale, Arizona 
Jacob W. Haas, Chelsea 
Burton L. Hagler, Spring Valley, Ohio 
Martin Halbfinger, New York, New York 
Diane L. Hallinen, Hartland 
Hemophilia of Georgia, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
Chad S. Henne, Plantation, Florida 
Hispanic Dental Association, Springfield, Illinois 
Barry P. Hoffman, Plymouth 
IAV, Northville 
Innovative Research, Inc., Novi 
ITC Holdings, Novi 
The Jake & Johnny Club, Inc., Farmington Hills 
Johnson & Johnson, Skillman, New Jersey 
Kessler Family Trust, Los Angeles, California 
Neil King, Rochester Hills 
Marcia S. Klein, Bloomfield Hills 
Komar Family Charitable Fund of Fidelity, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Suzanne Lagina, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
Nancy Larsen, Rochester 
Daniel E. Laytin, Chicago, Illinois 
Christopher Liguori, Glencoe, Illinois 
Andrew E. Lippa, New York, New York 
Maritz Incorporated, Fenton, Missouri 
Craig R. McElheny, Carmel, Indiana 
Alexander C. McKeen, West Bloomfield 
Timothy M. McKenna, East Lansing 
McKinley Properties I, LLC, Ann Arbor 
McWeeny Family Fund of Fidelity, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Meijer Inc., Grand Rapids 
Raghuveer K. Mendu, Rancho Palos Verdes, California 
Michigan Humanities Council, Lansing 
Pamela A. Nolan, Chagrin Falls, Ohio 
OfficeMax, Ottawa, Illinois 
Robert D. Oliver, Ann Arbor 
The Pelster Fund of the Fidelity Investments Charitable 
Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
Janet E. Perry, Saint Charles, Illinois 
Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
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Gordon S. Prussian, Chicago, Illinois 
James G. Ravin, Toledo, Ohio 
Bernard E. Reisman, Palm Beach, Florida 
James W. Richards, Ann Arbor 
Lori A. Robinson, Short Hills, New Jersey 
Glenn A. Rossman, Poway, California 
Sharon J. Rothwell, Taylor 
Salon Varga, Saline 
Rob Skorupski, Wixom 
Barbara M. Sloat, Ann Arbor 
Smith Haughey Rice & Roegge, P.C., Traverse City 
Eugene C. Sullivan, Winter Park, Florida 
Sullivan & Cromwell, New York, New York 
Darryl A. Tannenbaum, Indianapolis, Indiana 
Frank H. Tranzow, Red Feather Lakes, Colorado 
United Methodist Retirement Communities, Chelsea 
University of Michigan Club of Northville, Northville 
University of Michigan Club of Toledo, Temperance 
Mark A. Van Sumeren, Richmond, Virginia 
Francis V. Viola III, Ann Arbor 
Vrishin Chandra Research Foundation, West Bloomfield 
Linda Waite, Alpharetta, Georgia 
Robert O. Weisman, Ann Arbor 
Neil A. Weissman, Canton 
Ada L. Wilkie, Bartow, Florida 
Yung-Koh Yin, Placentia, California 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

General Motors Corporation, Detroit 
Four computer aided design workstations with monitors; for the College of 
Engineering 

David Jacobson, Ann Arbor 
A stained glass panel “Peony Garden; for the School of Dentistry 

Andrew J. Kerkhoff, Mount Vernon, Ohio 
A large collection of vintage photographs; for the Clements Library 
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